VOLUNTARY LABOR ARBITRATION TRIBUNAL

In the Matter of the Arbitration

Between
-OPINION AND DECISION

QHIO LABOR COUNCIL, INC. OCB GRIEVANCE NO., 86-607

)
)
)
)
)
FRATERNAL ORDER COF POLICE )
)
)
-and- )

)

)

OHIO STATE HIGHWAY PATROL
SAMUEL S, PERRY, IMPARTIAL ARBITRATOR

The Impartial Arbitrator is a member of the Panel of Arbitrators and was
mutﬁally selected by the Parties and appointed in accordance with the pro-
visions of the Contract existing between the Parties (Joint Exhibit #1), to
bear and decide this matter.

The oral hearing was held on Tuesday, March 17, 1987 in a Conference Room
at the Offices Collective Bargaining, Department of Administrative Services,
375 High Street, 17th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43266-0585.

The following appearances were made for each of the Parties:

FOR THE UNION:

NAME POSITION
Paul L. Cox Attorney
Steven C. Sherrod Trooper/Grievant
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FOR THE PATROL:

NAME POSITION
John M. Demaree Captain
Executive Officer
Kenneth B, Marshall Witness
Lieutenant

Post Commander

The Parties agreed that the matter was properly before the Arbitrator for
a decision on the merits., The Parties waived a separation of witnesses and
requested that the oath be administered to each persom called to testify.

The Union requested two (2) copies of this Opinion and Decision and the
Patrol requested three (3) copies of this Opinion and Decision. 7

At the conclusion of the oral hearing, each Party waived filing a
post-hearing brief. The oral proceedings in this matter were concluded and
the Arbitratcor declared the hearing closed on March 17, 1987.

The Arbitrator shall render his Opinion and Decision pursuant to
Article 20, Section 20.07 of the Contract (Joint Exhibit #1).
THE GRIEVANCE

The Grievance (Joint Exhibit #2) consisting of sixteen (16) pages, was

offered and admitted intc evidence and states as follows:

SEE NEXT SIXTEEN (16) PAGES
Joint Exhibit #2
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. HP-BT
10-0257.00 - & p Ravised 5-1-86
OHIO STATE HIGHWAY PATROL - EMPLOYEE GRIEVANCE FORM
1. GRIEVANT'S NaMe _Stsven CeSherrod £ unIT # 584 posT 76 pist, _3
2. BARGAINING UNIT # 1_3. DISGIPLINARY GRIEVANCE? (IF SO, BEGIN AT STEP 3)
4. IMMEDIATE SUPERVISOR AT TIME OF INCIDENT U-1221 P-76_D-_3
5. ARTICLE(S) AND SECTION(S) GRIEVED:
6. STATEMENT OF GRIEVANCE (TIME & DATE, WHO, WHAT, WHERE, HOW) BE SPECIFIC: on_s_g..gg_
7.
— {himing)
8. GRIEVANT'S StGNATURE__&;.u_M L DATE & /3. /8.
* PRELIMINARY STEP *
IMMEDIATE SUPERVISOR CONTACTED SghelsE.Escola bmT86
NAME DATE
REPRESENTATIVE {IF ANY}: o JOINT DATE OF REPLY: _6 /@ /86 .
; EXHIBIT
COMMENTS BY GRIEVANT: _Nopa |
y i
GRIEVANT'S SGNATURE: __ e (2 s S DATE: ¢ /_35/- a6
* STEP ONE REVIEW *
9. DATE GRIEVANCE RECEIVED #6/{7 /86 RECEWVEDBY _Lresu?- M B m‘msﬁmk
e Lot &7
10. STEP ONE MEETING DATE: 84/12/ €% TIME: _&_ 00 M. PLACE: _ s c
11. MEETING OFFICER: _AtavZ K. K. AR cHnht L UNIT # Z2&L
12. REPRESENTATIVE AND/OR COUNSEL AT MEETING: 7/R. R, 77 M« Gove sl
13. AIE OF RE%I‘.’Y 06,23 / B6dHEPLY w g ba§d6%006 w saio'ggmilego?fétg ncepgﬁvés me ex Zl
QuEsy Oyerhime ¥y determ i’enocycogeeﬁﬁﬁgto?ﬁgé% ?‘““5&315““°“3§s3“§1d5ei"i
h tat is availal
EOST CoMMANCER, e8UN BURY Gh DESIGNEE'S SIGNATURE: 2 /4 Mj/z
14, EMPLOYEE REVIEW: /A8 % AGREE: YES <O REQUEST STEP 2 REVIEW: (&S wno
15. COMMENTS BY GRIEVANT:
GRIEVANT'S SIGNATURE: (:Za W1 .A_Z L2 DATE: < /.28 5%
16. STEP ONE HOURS REP. HRS. i@ GRIEVANT HRS. 226 POST CMDR HRS. __i¥&"
* STEP TWO REVIEW * = =
17. DATE GRIEVANCE RECEWVED: § /30 86 RecEwvepBy: CAoT W. H.Dpuirs = Z=
18. STEP TWO MEETING OATE: 7/ 3/ 86 Tve: 200 P M piace: MAssucen BQ 1 =3
19. MEETING OFFICER _ C 2Py W -H. Davies o =
20. REPRESENTATIVE AND/OR COUNSEL AT MEETING: _ 778 KI M Goucn = =%
21, DATE OF RepLY: 07/ 07 86RepLy: _Concur with the Post Commander's reply.=
The Division will not compensate officers for driving their perm nal
L8R ARDEL'S SIGNATURE.

OVER
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23,

* STEP TWO REVIEW (CONTINUED) * ;
REVIEW BY EMPLOVEE: DATE: __/__/__.AGREE: YES NO REQ.STEP 3 REVIEW: YES NO
COMMENTS BY GRIEVANT:

" GRIEVANT'S SIGNATURE: DATE . /__/__
24, STEPTWOHOURS. ~ REP.HRS. . -  GRIEVANTHARS. ___ DIST. CMOR. HAS. 45~
*STEP THREE REVIEW *
28, DATE GRIEVANCE aecswea —/__/__.RECEIVED BY
26. STEP THREE MEETING DATE /o /__ . TIME — - __ M PLACE: .
27. MEETING OFFICER .

28.

30.

. DATE OF REPLY: _/_/__ REPLY:

REPHESENTATWE AND/OR COUNSEL AT MEET!NG

ol

-
il
L = e e

Al

DIRECTCR/SUPERINTENDENT OR DESIGNEE'S SIGNATURE:

REVIEW BY EMPLOYEE AND/OR REPRESENTATIVE: DATE: __/__ /. AGREE: YES A
REQ. STEP 4 REVIEW: YES NO ——

K-

44,

31. COMMENTS B8Y GRIEVANT OR REPRESENTATIVE: gL_'_
e
& ==
] ol
GRIEVANT'S OR REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE: = : DATE: :/_;g_:..
32. 3TEP THREE HOURS AEP. HRS. . GRIEVANT HRS. ___ DESIGNEEHRS .
[
* STEP THREE DISCIPLINARY GRIEVANCE REVIEW * ~ T
33. REVIEW BY 0.L.C. REPRESENTATIVE: DATE: __/___/__.. AGREE YES NO
REQ. STEP 5 {ARBITRATION} REVIEW: YES NO
.34. DATE REQUEST FOR ARBITRATION FILED: ——/.__ /-~ .
35. COMMENTS @Y REPRESENTATIVE:
36, REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE: DATE: e/ /.
* STEP FOUR REVIEW *
37. DATE GRIEVANCE MAILED TO THE OFFICE OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING __/__/_
38. DATE GRIEVANCE RECEIVED AT THE OFFICE OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING: — /7 __.
39. STEP FOUR REVIEW DATE: __/__/__ . DIR. OF 0.C.B. OR DESIGNEE:
40, DATEOFREPLY._/.__/__ _REPLY:
DIRECTOR OF Q.G.8. OR DESIGNEE'S SIGNATURE;
41. DATE REVIEWED 8Y O.L.C. REPRESENTATIVE: DATE: __/__/___ AGREE: YES NG
REQUEST ARBITRATION: YES NO . . JOINT:
42. DATE REQUEST FOR ARBITRATION FILED: —/___/___. EXHIBIT:
43. COMMEMTS BY REPRESENTATIVE: 2’ —
REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE: DATE: ./ /___.

RESPONSE TIME EXTENSIONS: {INITIALED BY REPRESENTATIVES OF MANAGEMENT 4 OLG)
DATE FOP/OLC

step: 3_ EXTENDED TO: lJ_b_ SIGNATURE:
STEP- 3 EXTENDED TO:/ V7 sinatuRe __ 2203

STEP: .. EXTENDED TQ: SIGNATURE:




ate Highway Patrol

@ &
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY

RICHARD F. CELESTE WILLIAM M. DENIHAN
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR

/W

Bureau of Motor Vehicles

October 24, 1986

Beverly A. Luciow-Fay, Director -

Governor's Office of Voluntary Citizens Participation
State House

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Dear Ms. Luciow-Fay,

Per your request, a gstatement of the "Flex-Time" policy for the
Department of Highway is as below:

"Departmental Employees working hours other than
normal hours will be briefed and scheduled by their
supervisor as to their reporting time subject to
the approval by the Section supervisor and Assistant
Director. "Flex-Time" parameters are 7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Please call if additional information is needed.
Sincerely,

A,QOQ«.L‘

Cynthia E. Sands
Personnel Officer

cc: William M. Denihan, Director
Robert E. Prease, Assistant Director
Cathy 1. Copeland, Deputy Director
ol. Jack Walsh, Highway Patrol
Michael J. McCullion, Registrar
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io Department of

Administrative Services

375 S. HIGH STREET, 17TH FLOCR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43266-0585

RICHARD F. CELESTE, GOVERNOR OFFICE OF COLLECTIVE BARBAINING

. Do
NMovember 25, 19864 £¢

Trooper Steven C. Sherrod 3)
7600 Aramis \

1Y
Massillon, OH 44&44 8’ 0)53
RE:

Step 4 Grievance Review
OCB Grievance #GB8&6-0607
Highway Safety (#31)
State Highway Patrol

Dear Trocper Sherrod:

The above grievance is denied for the reasons cited at

Step 3.
Sincerely,
M
Edward H. Seidler
Deputy Director
EHS:ME: 1lc
cc: Peter Coccias iLLabor Relations Coordinator
Highway Safety
Paul Cox, Attorney
Fraternal Order of Police
Ed Bakezr, Staff Representative
Fraternal QOrder of Police
‘&ajor Thomas Rice, Labor Relations Coordinator x-S
State Highway Patrol S ==
= -5
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@
= T
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o
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. A @TATE HIGHWAY PATROL ¢ ,

STATE OF OHIO ° Colonel Jack Walsh " DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY
Richard F. Celeste Superintendent William M. Denihan
Governor Director

FILENO. 00-5-10
Columbus, Ohioc 43266-0562
November 6, 1386
Trooper Steven C. Sherrod
7608 Aramis

Massillon, Chioc 44646 | "

RE: Grievance No. 31

Dear Trooper Sherrod:

Attached you will find my Level Ill decision regarding the
above numbered grievance.

Very truly yocurs,

MO T e

T. W. Rice
Major, Personnel
Chio State Highway Patrol

TUR/slb

aAttachment

cc: Ed Seidler, Director the Office of Collective Bargaining
Pet.er Cogcia, ODHS Labor Relations
Ed Baker, FOP/OLC, Inc., Staff Representative
Paul Cox, FOFP/0LC, Attorney
File :
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A level 111 Grievance Hearing was held on November 5, 18886,
in Columbus, Ohio regarding grievance number 31, Grievant
Trooper Steven C. Sherrod; with the following perscns

presant: \
MANAGEHNENT LABOR
T. W. Rice, Najor/Personnel/ Tpr. Steven Sherrod, Griev.

Labor Relations/Hearing Officer INr. Ed Baker, Staff Repres.
Capt. John Demarae
Lt. B. L. Anderson

The parties agresd we were properly constituted and there
ware no procedural objections.

The Unieon statad the remedy sought was that stated on the
grievance. That the grievant(s) was a member of FOP/OLC at
the time of thae alleged incident giving rise to the grievance
and further, that the grievant’s home address is correctly
stated cocn the grievance form.

URION CONTENTIOHN

The union believes Trooper Sherrod and all members of the
class action should be paid for the time they spend
travelling to and from court cases when they use their
personal car, regardless of the fact the Division makes a
patrol car available for transportation from the Patrol
post.

MANAGEMENT'S CONTENTION .

It is management’s contention that Article 51.86 is being
complied with in the grievances named in this class action,
and particularly this grievance.

Specifically Article 61.06 states:

"Members of the bargaining unit who are required to appear in
court during their off duty heours shall be guaranteed a
minimum of two hours pay or actual hours worked, whichever is
greater. The Employer shall not change an employee’s
schedule or scheduled shift in order to avoid payment for
court time incurred during off-duty hours without the consent
of the employee involved. Payment shall be made in cash or
compansatery time at the discretion of the employea. T
Employees shall notify their immediate superviscor when tLhey
are required to appear in court.”

In the cases in question, all members claiming grievances
were paid a minimum of two hours or actual time worked,
whichever tLime was greater.

The question is forwarded by the grievanis- concerning paid
commutation time when enroute to and from court when driving
their personal vehicle.

Contractually, members have no specific guarantee of driving
a state car Lo court cases.



Houwever, Article 25.82 atates:

"The Highway Patrcl may assign departmental vehicles for
certain employees to use to properly perform their duties.
Such vehicle assignments are based upon responsibilities of
the employee and in part, on an employee’s availability to
return tc duty in a timely fashion when an emergency
situation arises. The use of divisional vehicles is for
official business purpocses only and not for pleasure or
personal use. If departmental vehicles are unavailable and
an employee is required to use the employee’s own vehicle for
official business purposes, the employee will be reimbursed
at a rate established by the Internal Revenue Service.”

It has been management’s policy, based on Article 4,
Nanagement Rights, to provide a marked patrol car toc troopers
to drive to and from eccurt cases, if a car is available.

A certain number of patrol cars are assigned tec sach patrol
post leocation, based on assigned personnel strength. Just as
an off-=duty unit may be required to provide commutation time
from home to the post, and back - during regular work shiftis,
they may be so required prior to and after attending a court
case during their off-duity hours.

Consequently, it is management’s contention the time spent by
an off-duty member driving to and from a post in his/her
personal car should not be compensated. !Management will
continue to provide a state vehicle for court cases, from the
patrol post. If a state vehicle is unavailable and an
employee is required to use his/her own vehicle for official
business purposes, the employee will be reimbursed at the
rate estakblished by the Internal Revenue Service.

In the specific case under consideration, a statae vehicle was
provided, and court overtime was paid according to Article
61.86. Therefore, the grievance shcoculd be denied.

FINDING

The hearing officer finds that management acted responsibly
and followed established procedure in the grievance in
question, and all like grievances included in Lhe class
action. A patrol car was provided for courti, from the post
the grievant is assigned to. Just as a member may have to
provide his/her own transportation to and from their normal
report—in location before and after a regular duty
assignment, it may be necessary for them to do likewise
bafore and after a court appearance during their off-=duty
hours.

Therefore, the request for time spent in personal vehicles as
related to off-duty court appearances is denied.

L0, T s 1176/

Thomas W. Rice, Major Date
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EVANCE SIGN=-IN FORM
STEP III HEARING

Grievance Number #31

Grievant uamé Trooper Steven C. Sherrod

Date November 5, 1986

Location GHQ-Columbus

NAME AGENCY .

1. ‘EZZZAﬁde/CQ . : )232/4:? élé&ﬁéa____.._.
2. Tlp L | o

‘. ' OS P Feesonme -
5.

6.

7. _

8.

9.




STATE H:GHWAY PATROL ' | \

Colonel Jack Walsh
STATE OF QIO
ichard F. ﬁélsste Superintendent 0% TY?&&WH@HE\ﬁ%ﬁQ%
Governor Director
\dﬁg; 00-5-134

"OHIO FILE NG

Columbus, Dhio 43266-0562
March 12, 1887

Paul Cox

FOP/DLLC, Inc.

H=Z22 East Broad Strest
Columbus, Ohio 43213

Dear Mr. LCox:

Plgase be advised that during the arbitration cass schedulad
to be heard by Mr. S. Perry on Thursday, March 12, 1887
management intends to present the Following witnessas:

0.C.B. * GRIEVANT NAME WITNESSES

76-807 Tpr. S.D. Sharrod Capt. O. C. Buesno
" Lt. K. B. HMarshall

Lt. 0. L. Anderson

Sgt. T. E. Escola

This notification is in compliance with point B8 of subsection
20.07 CArbitration) of the Unit #1 contract.

Very truly yours,

Major T. W. Rice
Parsonnel Commander

co: Mr. Ed Baker
Peter Coccia
Ed Smidler
John Alexandsr
Captain Daviss

TP ok s e et L
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STATE HIGHWAY PATROL
INTER - OF:V. CE COMMUNICATION

On Saturday night at 10 PM Tpr. Sherrod filed this Preliminary Grievance
report to me. It has to do with KOT that he was denied from I believe
Tuesday June 3, 1986. I did not call you immediately Saturday night but
tried all afternoon Sunday and until 11:00 PM, I will answer this but

I wanted to talk to you first. I'1l call you some time today after I get
up. I explained to Sherrod that the policy is that we do not get payed
to drive our P.C.'s to court but he was not satisfied with it.




HP 22 .

From...

June 9, 1986

L;Ept.

Subject

Attached is a preliminary Grievance report filed with Sergeant T. E.
Escola Saturday June 7, 1986 by Trooper S. C. Sherrod, Unit 584.

On Tuesday June 3, 1986, Sherrod had a court case in the Stark County
Juvenile court which was scheduled to start at 1400 hours. According
to the HP-53B he was signal two from his home in a personal car at
1205 hours, and arrived on post at 1239 hours. After picking up a
patrol car, he went signal two from the post at 1307 hours and arrived
there at 1328 hours. At 1435 hours he went two from the court and
arrived back on post at 1455 hours. The log indicates that he left
post for his home at 1507 hours. There is no indication on the log

of the time he arrived back at his home. As a result of this court
case, Sherrod claimed three hours of K.O0.T.

While doing a verification of overtime on June 4, 1986, Sergeant R.E.
Eastwood authorized Two hours of K.0.T. This decision was discussed
with me and I agreed.

The actual time worked by Sherrod on June 3, 1986, while in uniform
and driving a patrol vehicle was 2Hours 16 Minutes. T recommend that
we authorize an additional 16 minutes overtime to satisfy the trooper.
I don't know if that is the remedy he wants, or would accept, however,
I feel that it is the only one we could qualify according to our man-
agement position.

A 2 e i

Lieut. K. B. Marshall
Massillon Post Commander




File NOwooooooooooooo .
J
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL
INTER - OF‘H;:&'&OMMUNICATION
’;’% 4 | Dote.Sml 5mBh ... e
Tolte ReBeMarshall .. ... . Attention

From. Steven CeSherred . .

Subject.Srievance ..

I then left far the ¢ase in a patrol car at 1307hrse I arrived at the court at 1328hrs.
I left the court at the completian of the case at 1435hrse,and arrived on post atlh55hnrs.
I then left the post atl507ars.and arrived at home at appraXe1530hrs«I then changed clothes
and took the material fron Jacksan PDs back to themel elaimed 3hrse court and waé. glven

2arse. becanse I was told I couldn't be compensated for time spent in my personal care




HP 22 File No._.0375-125
|
“June 16, 1986
To Major T. W. Rice Attention. oo
From Captain W. H. Davies
Subject Preliminary Grievance - Trooper S. C. Sherrod, Unit 584,

"POSETT76, T DIETTEICE T3

Attached is a Preliminary Grievance report from Serg-
eant T. E. Escola, Unit 217, Post 76. The preliminary
grievance procedure was started by Trocoper S. C.
Sherrod, Unit 584.

Trooper Sherrod used his personal vehicle to drive to
the Post for a court case. He stopped at the Jackson /
Township Police Department to pick up the BAC logs for/
a contested OMVI case. He then drove to the Post, j
picked up a patrol car and went to court. He returned
to the Post after the case and drove his personal veh-
icle home. The log indicates he called the Post at
1205 to advise he was signal 2 enroute to the Post,
arrived at the Post at 1239. The log alsco indicates

he left the Post for court at 1307, arrived at coutt

at 1328. He was at court until 1435 and arrived back
at the Post at 1455. He departed for home at 15 ]

He claimed three (3) hours K.0.T. He was authorjzed
two (2) hours and 16 minutes. He was not paid r

time spent in his personal vehicle.

A copy of the Preliminary Grievance report s given
back to him on June 10, 1986: he did not agfee with
the reply and indicated that a grievance would be

filed.

Captain W. H. Davies
WHD: 1lb
Attach.

cec: File
CF=-03=2-5
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—— o A 3N 281988 T File No._76:2-180

June 23,

1986

JOINT
EXHIBIT -~

On Thursday June 19, 1986, Trooper S. C. Sherrod, and Trooper R. T. McGough
were in my office at 2:00 Pm for a STEP ONE Grievance meeting.

A grievance hearing format form was completed and Trooper Sherrod was given

an opportunity to plead his case. Sherrod was in good spirits and displayed
no hostility. He stated that he had filed his grievance at the recommendation
of Trooper McGough in order to clarify the difference in Article 61:06 and

the Overtime Compensation procedure., Sherrod felt that he had acted in good
faith, and was in fact doing patrol business, and should have been co@genaated
for it. =

c__r:)
E ==
After Sherrod spoke, Trooper McGough was given an opportunity to speak. ffgg

McGough echoed Sherrod's statements, and further stated that he did aot .7
expect a favorable response from management at the Step one and Two ;Evels-\

e
McGough also stated that he felt Sherrod would not have to attend & $¢ep..
Three meeting, since the grievenace would in all probability be combined™

with similar actions currently pending. N

When both officers were done talking, I asked Sherrod some questions as

follows:

1. Did you notify a supervisor of the fact that you were required to appear
in court on your day off ?

A. No. But it was listed on the HP-45.9

2. Did you contact a supervisor and request permission to do patrol business
in your personal car ?
A, Ne

3. Was there a patrol car available for you to go to court ?
A. Yes

4., Did you read the I.0.C. in the Read and Sign informing all officers at
the massillon post compensation would not be made for driving perscmnal

cars ?
A. Yes, but I think I read it after the date of this action.

I have attached a copy of the HP-67A, HP~67, Grievance Hearing Format, and
my letter informing Sherrod of the Step One Meeting. I have mailed a copy
of Grievance related materials to Mr. Ed Baker, and returned the originals

to Sherrod for his further disposition.
;zyﬁ )@Jﬂfﬂ-ﬂk?&u-=£ZL4?,

Lieut. K. B. Marshall



" File No..937575

HP 22.

Dote JULY 7, 1986

Major T. W. Rice
To_.____ J . Attention

Captain W. H. Davies
From

_ Grievance - Trooper S. C. Sherrod, Unit 584, Post 76,
Subject .

~-Pistrict -3

Attached is a copy of the grievance filed by Trooper S.

C. Sherrod. The grievance has progressed through the
Step Two Review, .

The Preliminary Step was heard by Sergeant T. E. Escola,
the Step One review by Lieutenant K. B. Marshall.

\
1

5

personal vehicle, stopped by a local police department

pick up needed documents, then proceeded to the Post. He
used a patrol car to go to court, then returned to the

Post, picked up his personal vehicle. He stopped at the
police department to drop off the documents that he had

for court.

&2 =

c vy
Trooper Sherrod appeared at my office for the Step Two e =2
Review at 2:00 PM July 3, 1986. Trooper R. T. McGough & Iifm
represented the OLC. Trooper Sherrod feels that he T
should be compensated for his court time from the time K8 =
left his home until he arrived home. He used his = =0

to )

—

o

In discussing this with Trooper Sherrod, he stated that
he did not reguest to talk to a supervisor when he called
in to advise he was enroute to court. He advised only
the Dispatcher. He was on time off the day before so he
did not have a patrol car at home. He advised that there
was one available when he got to the Post. He further
stated that he did read about not being compensated if he
drove his personal car. He was not sure if it was

before or after this incident.

The Post was correct by only compensating Trooper Sherrod
for the time he was in a marked patrol ca

Mr’h—-’-
Capt i W. H. Davies

WHD:1b

Attach.

cc: File
Cr-03-2-5
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THE ISSUE:

The Issue as framed by the Patrol, is as follows:

Is the Employer in violation of Article 61, Sectiom 61.06 (Court Appear-
ance), of the collective bargaining agreement by not compensating the Grievant
for the time spent in personal car? If so, what shall the remedy be?
PERTINENT PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT (Joint Exhibit #1):

ARTICLE 25 - UNIFORMS, WEAPONS,
EQUIPMENT

§25,02 Patrol Vehicles

The Highway Patrol may assign departmental vehicles for certain employees
to use to properly perform their duties. Such vehicle assignments are
based upon responsibilities of the employ and in part, on an employee's
availability to return to duty in a timely fashion when an emergency
gituation arises. The use of divisional vehicles is for official busi-
ness purposes only and not for pleasure or personal use. If departmental
vehicles are unavailable and an employee is required to use the employ-
ee's own vehicle for official business purposes, the employee will be
reimbursed at a rate established by the Internal Revenue Service.

No employee will lose the opportunity to drive a marked motor vehicle to
and from his or her residence as a result of the location of that resi-
dence; as disciplinary action taken against an employee; or as the result
of the marital status of the employee.

ARTICLE 26 - HOURS OF WORK AND
WORK SCHEDULES

§26.02 Report-in and Computation Time

Fmplovees shall be at their work sites, report-in location or headquar-
ters location promptly at their shift starting time. Employees who must
begin work at some location other than their actual work location or
report-in location shall be paid from the time they leave their residence
until the time they return to their residence.

ARTICLE 61 -~ OVERTIME

§61.06 Court Appearance

Members of the bargaining unit who are required to appear inm court during
their off duty hours shall be guaranteed a minimum of two (2} hours pay
or actual hours worked, whichever is greater. The Employer shall not
change an employee's schedule or scheduled shift in order in (sic) avoid
payment for court time incurred during off duty hours without the consent

—20-



of the employee involved. Payment shall be made in cash or compensatory
time at the discretion of the employee. Employees shall notify their
immediate supervisor when they are required to appear in court.

FACTS AND BACKGROUND:

The Parties to this matter are the Fraternal Order of Police, Chio Labor
Council, Inc. C(hereinafter referred to as Union) and the Ohio State Highway
Patrol (hereinafter referred to as the Patrol). The Grievant in this matter
is Trooper Steven C. Sherrod.

The facts giving rise to this arbitration occurred on Junme 3, 1986. The
Grievant was scheduled to begin his work shift at 10:00 p.m. He was required
to be in Court on that day, however, at 2:00 p.m. Sherrod left his home in
his personal automobile at approximately 12:05 p.m. On his way to the Patrol
Post, he stopped at the Jackson Police Department at approximately 12:15 p.m.
to pick up some materials that he needed for the Court case. At 12:39 p.m.,
the‘Grievant arrived at his Post, where he prepared for Court and took care of
some other routine matter. Sherrod drove a Patrol car to Court. At approxi-
mately 2:55 p.m., the Grievant returned the Patrol car to the Post and left
the Post at 3:07 p.m. in his personal car. He arrived at his home at approxi-
mately 3:30 p.m. After changing his clothes, Sherrod returned the materials
which he had picked up earlier to the Jackson Police Department.

The Grievant was originally paid for two hours. A grievance.was filed
alleging that the Grievant was entitled to be paid for three hours. The
original decision was amended and the Grievant was paid an additional sixteen
minutes,

POSITION OF THE UNION:

The Union contends that the Grievant should be paid for an additional

forty-four minutes. He was paid for two hours and sizteen minutes when he
should have been paid for three hours,

The Union argues that since the Grievant was required to stop at the
Jackson Police Department to pick up materials for Court, he began work at
that location, and therefore, under Section 26.02, he should be paid from the
time he left home until the time he returned home.

POSITION OF THE PATRQL:

The Patrol argues that under Sectiom 61.06, the Grievant was properly
paid for the hours he actually worked. A marked patrol car was available for

the Grievant's use and the fact that he drove his personal car to and from the
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Post is not compensable. The Patrol further argues that although an officer
may be in uniform, he is not on duty unless he is able to respond to emergency
calls, take enforcement action, and is subject to call, all of which the
Grievant was not able to do when he left home.

DISCUSSION AND QPINION:

The Union argues that the issue is not whether or when the Grievant was
furnished a Patrol car, but whether he actually did the work, regardless of
what car he was in. In essence, the Union argues that since the Grievant was
required to stop at the Jackson Police Department, his work day began there
and according to Section 26.02 of the Contract, he should be paid portal to
portal,

Section 26.02 is written in mandatory language as opposed to permissive
language. This section allows an employee to receive portal to portal pay if
that employee is required to begin work at some location other than his actual
work location. VWhile the Grievant in the present case was required teo go to
the Jackson Police Department to pick up needed materials, he was not required
to report there before reporting to his Post.

Throughout the hearing, the testimony indicated that an employee begins
work when he reports to the assigned Post. TIf, the Arbitrator were to accept
the Union position that the Grievant began working when he stopped at the
Jackson Police Department, he would not only be ignoring the testimony, but
also the Patrol policy of making Patrol cars available to officers whenever
they are performing official business, The Patrol admitted that cars are not
always available, in which case Patrol Officers are compensated for using
their personal cars. In the present case, however, there was a Patrol car
available for the Grievant at the Post, Undeniably, the Grievant was engaging
in official business when he stopped at the Jackson Police Department, but
under the Contract 1t is the time at which he stopped which prohibits the
compensation.

In light of these facts, absent authorization to drive his personal car
to the Jackson Police Department to pick up the materials, it cannot rightful-
ly be said that the Grievant was on duty at the time and therefore should not
be compensated as if he were,

Moreover, the Arbitrator is further persuaded in his decision by the
Grievant's own testimony that he stopped at the Jackson Police Department

because it was closer to his home and therefore more convenient, Acting in an
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official capacity for the sake of convenience is absent from this Contract.
If the Grievant was acting in an official capacity when he picked up the
materials for Court, then that status should have remaihed,until the materials
were returned. In this case however, the Grievant picked up the materials in
his personal car before going to the Patrol Post and returned the material to
the Jackson Police Department after leaving the Patrol Peost in his personal
car and in ¢ivilian elothing. These facts indicate to the Arbitrator that the
Grievant himself did not consider picking up and returning the materials a
part of his working hours.

On this basis, the Arbitrator concludes that the Grievant was properly
paid for time acutally worked, according to Section 61.06 of the Contract.

The Grievance is therefore denied,

S DS

Samuel S. Perry
Impartial Arbitrator




VOLUNTARY LABOR ARBITRATION TRIBUNAL

in the Matter of the Arbitration

Between
OPINTON AND DECISION

OHIO LABOR COUNCIL, INC. OCB GRIEVANCE NO. 86-607

)
}
}
)
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE )
)
)
-and- )

)

)

OHIC STATE HIGHWAY PATROL
SAMUEL S. PERRY, TMPARTIAL ARBITRATOR

The Undersigned Arbitrator having been duly appointed by the Parties, in
accordance with the Contract entered into by and between the Parties, effec-
tive April 28, 1986, and having duly heard the allegations and proofs of the
Parties, decides as follows:

The Grievance filed herein by Steven C. Sherrod is Denied.

Opinion rendered, Award signed, issued and dated at Beachwood, Cuyahoga
\FE@ day of April, 1987.

County, Ohio this /

Samuel 5. Perry

Impartial Arbitrator

Four Commerce Park Square, #600
23200 Chagrin Boulevard
Beachwood, Ohio 44122
216/292-8200



